[525]



Government Bazette OF

AUSTRALIA. WESTERN

'Published by Authority at 4.30 p.m.]

REGISTERED AT THE GENERAL POST OFFICE, PERTH, FOR TRANSMISSION BY POST AS A NEWSPAPER.

No. 17.7

PERTH: MONDAY, APRIL 11.

[1921.

FIRST GRADE BUTTER. The Prices Regulation Act, 1919.

Determination of Prices. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS under the provisions of "The Prices Regu-lation Act, 1919," as amended by "The Prices Regula-tion Act Amendment and Continuance Act, 1920," the tion Act Amendment and Continuance Act, 1920," the Governor may, on the recommendation of the Commis-sioners, by Order in Council determine the maximum prices, whether retail or wholesale, which may be charged for foodstuffs and necessary commodities in any pro-claimed area; and without affecting the generality of the powers conferred may determine such prices on the basis of producing, manufacturing, landed delivery, or other cost, and may declare what items may or may not be included in such cost: Now, therefore, His Excel-lency the Governor, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council and on the recommendation of the Commissioners, doth hereby determine that the prices of the foodstuff mentioned in the Schedule hereto shall be the maximum wholesale and retail prices that may be charged for-such foodstuff within the Metropolitan Area and, subject as therein provided, in all other proclaimed areas.

By Command of His Excellency the Governor, BERNARD PARKER, Clerk of the Executive Council. THE SCHEDULE.

First Grade Butter.

Metropolitan Area-

Wholesale-2s. 2d. per pound.

Retail-2s. 5d. per pound.

Within other proclaimed areas the equivalent of any additional cost actually incurred in transportation beyond the Metropolitan Area may be added to the above-mentioned prices.

This Order in Council shall take effect from the fourteenth day of April, 1921.

ARBITRATION ACT, 1912.

Premier's Department,

Perth, 11th April, 1921.

IT is hereby notified, for public information, that His Excellency the Governor in Council has been pleased to nominate the Honourable John Alfred Northmore, a Judge of the Supreme Court, as a Member of the Arbi-tration Court under Section 42 of Act No. 57 of 1912; such Judge being, in accordance with that section, Presi-dent of the said Court.

JAMES MITCHELL, Premier.

By Authority: FRED. WM. SIMPSON, Government Printer, Perth.



Government Gazette

PERTH, MONDAY, 11 APRIL 1921 No. 17

© STATE OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA

CONTENTS

Arbitration Act, 1912 Order in Council Premier's Department The Prices Regulation Act, 1919—First Grade Butter